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6ft' "'! ~ : ~ ~ 'f'f1 amft ~
0I'6!f&l ll"~T~Q", !fi'l '!it..- ~ iT... it ;;mar
~ 'fT~ ?

SHRI S. R. DAMANI : I am concerned with the textile industry and I have every right to ask a asupplementary.

SHRI MADHU LIMA YE: You can ask a supplementary, but you have no business to answer any Question.

'-it ~ R~ ~i\'!it : ~~
ll"~, ~ f<;rll'iI' i't ~ arn:T'f ~ ~
f'li ~it ;;it ~ij' ~"f if 'f'f f<;r~ "fT ~

~r~ij;n: ~ q;r~ ~ m<I'f ~ 'l<rr ilTh: f~
;T'ff ~~Q" i't 3fT~f ~;;rT f~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ eft m crT ;T'ff ~T<:'!f ~ ~T
~<R .....

'If "'! fm : ~ fum ~~ ~
mp

....nilTi!'<'f~"'t~: ~&ldf~·

~!f, !f~ <rga rim ll"TIf'il'T ~ I

~!l'~ "i!!:r~!f: !f~ '3''f ~ ill'lm
ll"f1f'iI'T ~ I

'-it iIl'!'<'f ~ ~ : 'f@ ill'T'fm
ll"TIf<'fT ~T ~ I ill'1T ~ 'fl"fumltc iii it;;r~ ~I 'f'f ~~~r 'liT~'iI' ~ ITfllGI' ~crT

~ crr ~ arr'rnf ll"Tll"'iI'T 'fi'lT ~ I !f~ l:!;~

~~ ~'! ~ I !fT crT ~ 'fiT 'fi! fum
~ m ifffi tt I

The letter written by Shri Mldhu Lim.ye was found missing from the file. Let him say, ·Yes' or 'Nu'.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH I You may send for tbat file.

MR. SPEAKER: From the file of an bon. Member of Parliament the letter was missing. Why are you putting a question to tbe Minister 7

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY:
It is missIng from his file and nJt frem Shri

Madhu Limaye's file. He must say whether what the hon. Member has said is correct or not. It is a serious allegation.

....n ~f'f U!f : ~~ ~R!f, ill'T'f'lft
~ ~I 'ifrr~l:!; I !f~ <rg<r ri~R 'ITl1<1T

~ I If~ f'il'll"i\" ;iff ~r f~tt ~~'fTq ~f'
\lft" ~ q;r~ ~ ITfllGI' ~T 11i I

~ ~)q!f: ar.r cnr ~ ~ ~, ~
~fG<R: 'f@ ~ ~ & eft ~ifiT ~ ~
~~~I

Electoral Rolls
+

*338. SHRI BANSH NARAIN
SINGH:

SHRI KANWAR LAL
GUPTA,

SHRI RAM SINGH
AYARWAL!

SHRI SEZHIY AN :

Will the Minister of LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state I

(a) whether it is a fact that the Election Commission has decided to revise (he electoral rolls by the 15th January next year;

(b) if so, the reasons there~OI;

(c) whether it is also a fact that under the COnstilution, th~ elections to the Lok Sabha must be held within six months from the date of completion of new electoral rolls' and '

(d) the steps taken by the Election Commission to complete the Elections to the Lok Sabha within time if such an emergency arise~ 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI M. YAMUS SALEEM: (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Under article 324 of the Constitution, the Election Commission is vested with the superintendence, direction and control of, inter alia the preparation of electoral rolls. It is, therefore, the constitutional obligation of the Election Commission to keep the electoral rolls ready at any point of time. Section 21(2) (b) nf the Representation of the People Act, 1950 provides for the revision of electoral rolls in any year, If so directed by the Election Commission.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) A meeting of the Chief Electoral Officers of all the States and Union territories was held on the 5th 1969, and a decision was taken to revise the electoral rolls throughout the country within a period of two months and a programme was chalked out and finalised. The work of revision Is now going on In full swing in all the States and Union territories.

SHRI SHIV A CHANDRA JHA I Why
In full swing?

oil lfilf{ \'1"1<'1 lJ,t<f: ~ ~~,
li~f ~~ ~ ~ ~ fit; wrr'f 'lif "fT
f~ ~ ~T f~cfhr;r 'Ii-nt 'liT ~~­
;r.>r anq~Jlt!lf'f ~, ~ UQ ~T ~f ~ I

~ fom "f<'~f ~J on:~lJ: ~R" ~ WIT'f
W1111T '!'fl'! f~fc!'" f,orr"," 'H ~T ~ ar),
f"flJ cn:~ it; <r'l"T'f 'l"~ q;: arlgmT it
,,~~ f~ ~ ~ 'l"~ ~1~ ~Tm ~ f'li,
~ ~Wf 'fi"T R'ff"f'f 'f~T ~, 'l"~ ~ it
f~ 'IiT~T ~ I if li'lf 'fl?:T~ ~ ~ "T~aT
~ f'fi" aryqif 'l"T '!'fl'! ilIT<rTIT ~ 'l"~ "fT ~­
~'f ~ ~ 't'l"T qmq-T'f 'Ii, ~ ;;rqfit;
'lit m-~~'t\u'f it; ~~~T~ ,l~ RorrH
lIf ~ IT~ ~ ~ 'Ii~ "f1T~ H ,,'fit; ~'fl'!
'lif f"f~ lIf a'l" \l.! IT~ .. f ar), ;ol]"q f'lilJf
o:rTf~f~ <m:1 'liT lJ~T~ liT 'f~T <'ft IT~ ?
~T 'l"~ 'tflT horri(," f'li~ 3lR GlTi(-~~ffi'f

'l1wn'f f'li~ ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI GOVINDA MENON) : ThIs question is addressed to me as to why I have postponed elections. Hon. Members and the House should know that the Chief Election Commissioner has got a statutory ligbt and obligation under section 21 (2) (b)

of the Representati,m of the People Act, 1950 to direct revision of electoral rolls whenever he deems fit. The revision Is taking place according t,) the statutory right rested in the Chief Election Commissioner under that statute There is neither haste nor undue haste.

SHRI PILOO MODY I How do you know 7

SHRI GOVINDA MENON : The question is why certain bye-elections have been postponed. When the electoral rolls are being revised, It would be Improper to conduct bye- elections in those constituencies with respect to which the revision Is taking place. As soon as the revision is complete, these bye-elections will take place. (Interruptions)

oil lfilf{ \'Sl<'I '!,t<f : are::f~ lfi!T~ J ~

~ 'Ii~T "IT fiO ;;~'tC!."T,Ol" ~T~," ~t fw-
H ~T lTit ~ ,,~t q;: <rTN~'ffii'f 'flfi flTR"

q-T'f fi!i"llT IT<rT ?

MR. SPEAKER I He has given a clear answer.

oil Ifi~ \'Sl<'I ~«'f: are!f~ ~l~,

~ ~ 'liT ;om arm 'qff~ I if~ ~
"IT fit; ;;r~t ~~'fit~ ,10," fuT~," ~ ITit
~J ~t l[~'t!lf'f ~T <Ttml'f fi!iit ITit ?

SHRI PILOO MODY I He is trying to get a reply to his question, Sir.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON I The revision of electoral rolls, as hon. Members know, has to be made with respect to what is called tho 'qualifying date'. Because the revision is taking place for the year 1970, we are now towards the end of the year, It has to be done with respect to the qualifying date, namely, January 1970. Now, since a revision of the elector al rolls is being done, no bye-election in any constilu-
eney where the revision of the electoral rolls is complete has been postponed.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Absolute nonsense.

art:q~ 'fl?:)~: "fif 'fi"~ lJ<mf 3fTit
~ ;ol]"iiT flff~ "f'fTif ~J aT m ~
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t f~ ~ i)l:;r~ fq;~ ,,0 ~ ~ ~ ~,
~ ~T ~Tf~ f~ '];<1; 1Z~~ ~f I ~~ a~
~ i'n:T ~ 1!f~ ii:T ;;ncrT~, it ~
i)l:;r~ ~T ~ ~crr ~, ~ff"f 'fii:T ~ f'fi~
~~ ii:T ~ ifT~ ~ ~ I sr1<H ifTO llii:
~T f~ ~ ifi'~ 05"1<'l" T'cH l};iH~ ~it f.!;
i'n:T llii: ~<m'f ~n f;;r~T ;;rqfif ifii:1 anm I
wit ~~T miT f~if~ ii:) ;;ncrT ~ I

"" ;:n,! ~ atf~~l{l~: 'Ii{ ~~T it
~ ~T mm WT ~T ~1, f~ ifllT

if;R'JT I!fT f~ ~ i'lH:l!!fT ~) 'lif~ ~

~llT 'lllT I ifllT llii: ~ ifii:l ~ f~ ~
~~~H imT W sr~~ ~l f~ ~T ".-{ t
f~ sritm if;;rT ifTH~if~'>f il.)i\' qy~~,

~~~'H~;;rTll ?

SHRI SEZHIY AN I It may be a routine or ordinary business for the Election Commissioner to revise the electoral rolls.
But In the extraordinary situation that bas arisen now in the political scene tn India, the statement from the Chief Election Commissioner has given rise to various apprehensions ....

MR. SPEAKER: That Is the difficulty.
This is the whole trouble on account of the press conference. Otherwise everything went on normally.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Can we summon the Chief Election Commissioner here, Sir?

SHRI SEZHIYAN: The Chief Election Commissioner is reported to have said that within a fortnight he can conduct the elections. In that connection I would like to know the reaction of the Goverment whether a mid-term poll is imminent withjn a fortnight and what preparation the Government have made on their part.

SHRI GOVINDA MENO!,:! I So far as I can see. there is no proposal to conduct any election where there Is no vacancy.

SHR! P!LOO MODY : Why don't you give up and leave? There is plenty of vacancies.

SHRI D. N. T1WARY: In the past also. I think, revision of electoral rolls was done from time to time not for any bye.election or mid-term election but it is a routine work and the revision is made from time to time. Third year als~ it is going on. (Interruptions) Please hear me. Why are you shouting?

SHRI PILOO MODY I On a point of Information, Sir. Is he a Minister?
(Interruptions)

'1ft ~ ~ : ;;r<fTif iflff ~ ~ ~,

mq f'ff;rm: ifii:1 ~ I ~~'nii: ~

~<~ I, w~ ~~~;;rT~ii:T ~ .••
"II iffo ;:no fffml : mq ii:~ ;jlff~

;IT(H~~1 ~m ~ I'"

"" Ir.f~~ ~ : ii:'f ~T~T if; ~ ~
~it ~, ~ if; f~ rn ~ ... (~) ...

SHRI PILOO MODY : First we must know whether he is a Minister or not.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY; After a few members have left the Congress party ...

SHRI PILOO MODY : Sitting ill the front benches he looks like a Minister.
He talks like a Minister. I want to know whether he is a Minister.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: After a few members have left Ihe Congress Party, there is a tendency in the minds of some members to think that there will be a mid. term election.

I want to know from the han. Minister whether such revisions have taken place in the Plst from 1952 to 1968 and if so whether any question was asked about its pro priety or not.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: There has been no question regarding the propriety.
The Chief Election Commission has not proceeded to revise the electoral roll. after taking the consent or orders of the Gov~rnment of India. For the "information of the han. Members I will read out the provisions of Section 2! i2J (b) of the Representation of the People Act.
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AN HON.
knows it.

MEMBER Everybody

SHRI GOYlNDA MENON l Ir everybody knows it, I do not read it. But if everybady know, it, this Question would not have been put.

SHRI D. N. TlWARY; I want to know whether in the past revisions were made or not.

SHRI GOYINDA MENON! Revisions have been taking place from time to time.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH I The hon.
Minister gave a reply In answer to part (c) of the Question and said 'No, Sir.' May 1 know, Sir. whether the Government which
i. in a minority will categorically say whether It is still having an intention to dissolve Parliament and hold a general el,ction because the party to whi h the Government belongs has lost its majJrity in Parliament 1

SHRI GOYINDA MENON: There is no intention to do that.

SHRI RABI RAY I But it is amino rity Government nevertheless.

~ U1l' ~'fi lI'R<I': 3I'l=1l1\T $lf I
;;riI' ;;riI' 'it ~~ ij; lfTif~ it wrT::r 'fi'T ~

~i5T, iI'~T if~1l' ~ ~'liH f'fi'lff I ~~

f~ ~ifT ~'f~ 'fifl1B~ ~ "fT 'f1l'R
f~1ll f.!; i\' f~T ~ ~1P1' ~ifr<1' 'f'~f,t ..rr
ff'1fu it ~, ;am 'f'T ~'Ii'~ lf~ ~ om: ifT{

~ ~Tm ~ I it;;rTififf ~ ~ f'fi 'fill

~~ ~, flr~ 3l'1it ~~ if; f~«

~ it 'fSlffi ifill ~ 'Till ~, it;;nif;:t
~ 3Th liIHT a'h « If'EfTif iI'''fT it w ~1'iT
<it ~~lfT~ f'li'llT ~ ~'lT'I' 3H!!T'T ij; "ff~,

mf'fi ~if'fir 'fsll''J ~ qfflf, ~T'T ~iii m'f f!!iii <:~ an~ ric 'f'<: if "fTll' I it wiii ifT~
it mq; mq; ffqfcr "fRifT ~q:ffi ~ ?

SHRI GOYINDA MENON: There is
po manipulation whatsoever.

SHRI PILOO MODY: He will
deny it.

,,",,<fT ~~'1ft ~ : <If'Olfl\T if~Rlf,

'fill lf~ ~T ~ f'f' mT'EfT ~~ ifomcrfio
¥T'f iii f'l'~ ~-~«'f'T 'fIlT 'fi'r~tlf ~ ?

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIYEDY I
May. I put a Question 1

MR. SPEAKER: Yes.

SHRI SURENDRANA TH DWIYEDY I
Nobody questions the right of the Election Commission to go in for revision of electoral rolls. But. Sir, I want to know whether this is a normal practice that for the revision of the electoral rolls, a conference of chief electoral officers Is convened by the Chief Election Commissioner and whether it has been done so in any previous year 1

SHRI GOYINDA ME '<ON I Without discussing the m,tter with the Chief Electroral officers of the State, no general revision of the electoral rolls can be effected. NJW there is provision in the Act to do this and it has been done accordin~ to that provision. I do not have further information about this matter bocau'iC this has not been done under Government directions.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIYEDYI
The question has not been answered-whether any such conference was held before at any time for revision of electoral rolls.

SHRI GOYINDA MENON: As far as J remember, such conferences have been heid very frequently. (Interruption).

SHRI GOYINDA MENON I had answered Shr! Surendranath Dwivedy's question earlier, but probably it was not heard amidst the noise in the House.
These conferences of chief electoral o[flcers of the Stetes in the presence of the Chief Election Commissioner have taken place many times before.

SHRI E. K. NAYANARI We have been told that the bye-elections are not being held because enumeration is taking place.
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Previously, the K.erala Government had decided on a bye-election before December IS, But the Central Government have postponed it to hnuary IS. May f know the special reasons for postponing the Nilambur election which was going to take place on the 7th of this month?

MR. SPEAKER: The main question is a general question and does not relate to Kerala.

(c) No. Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Heavy Machine Building Plant of Heavy Engineering Corporation, Ranchi

"340. DR. RANEN SEN:
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKH4R

SINGH;
SHRI V. NARASIMHA RAO I

SHRI E K. NA YANAR: This relates Will Ihe Minister OF STEEL AND to bye-election. HEA VY ENGINEERING be pleased to

MR. SPEAKER. The Question Hour is over. Morever, the hon. Member's Question is not very relevant to the question.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO Q JESTIONS

Take'Over by Government of S. SLight Railway Company Ltd.

·339. SHRI S. M. KRISHNA I
SHRI MANGALATHUMA-

DAM I

Will the Minister or RAILWAYS be pleased to state I

(a) whether Government propose to take over the Shahadra (Delhi)·Saharanpur Light Railway Company Limited in view of the fact that the line has been sustaining loss for the past several years :

(b) if so, when Government propose to take over the Railway !jne :

(c) whether Government have received
~.epresentation from the present manage,nent for postponing the decision to take over this line : and

(d) if so, the reaclion of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFERE AND RAILWAYS

.(SHRI GOVINDA MENON): (a) No.
Sir. The contract with this Railway Company contains no provision for its take ..
over by the Government except by purchase.
The question of purchasing the line is considered by Government whenever the periodical option for purchase falls due under the con tract.

(b) Does not arise.

state I

(a) whether it is a fact that the Heavy Machine Building Plant of the Heavy Engineering Corpofltion Complex at Ranchi is likely to run out of orders by the end of 1970-71 unles; fresh steel plants are planocd : and

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any decisIon regarding setting up of new steel plants in the steel plants in the country?

THE MINISTER OF DEFANCE AND
STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH) : (a) '1/1.4
(b) On the basis of the firm orders in hand, the Heavy Machine Building Plant will run short of orders starting from the middle of 1971-72, unleS$
fresh orders from heavy industries including steel plants are placed immediately.
However, if the likely orders on accourt of schemes included in the Forth Plan are taken into account, the plant will have adequate load during 1971·72 and. a substantial one during 1972-73. The question of effective utilisation of the capacity of this plant in future including setting up of new steel plants and expansiOD of Bokaro Steel Plant is under consideration.

Non-Availability of raw materials for AiIoy Steel Plant, Durg<IP.U

*341. SHRI SITARAM KESRIa
Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state a

<a) whether it Is a fact that the AHoy Steel Plant at Durgapur has been faclns difficulties because of the nona vail ability of

